

To Be Argued By:
Richard E. Casagrande
Time Requested: 30 Minutes

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
APPELLATE DIVISION - THIRD DEPARTMENT

NEW YORK STATE UNITED TEACHERS
by its President KAREN E. MAGEE, NAOMI
AVERY, SETH COHEN, TIMOTHY MICHAEL EHLERS,
KATHLEEN TOBIN FLUSSER, MICHAEL LILLIS,
ROBERT PEARL as a Parent, Individually and on behalf
of his children KYLEIGH PEARL, MICAELA PEARL,
AVA PEARL and NOLAN PEARL, BRIAN PICKFORD,
HILARY STRONG as a Parent, Individually and on behalf
of her child KEVIN STRONG,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

-against-

The STATE OF NEW YORK, ANDREW M. CUOMO
as Governor of the State of New York, THOMAS P.
DiNAPOLI as Comptroller of the State of New York,
and JOHN B. KING, JR., as Commissioner of the
New York State Education Department and THOMAS
H. MATTOX, as Commissioner of the New York State
Department of Taxation and Finance,

Defendants-Respondents.

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

RICHARD E. CASAGRANDE, ESQ.
Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants
Office & P.O. Address
800 Troy-Schenectady Road
Latham, N.Y. 12110-2455
Tel. No. (518) 213-6000

Robert T. Reilly, Esq., Of Counsel
Matthew E. Bergeron, Esq., Of Counsel
Laura H. Delaney, Esq., Of Counsel

Albany County Index No. 963-13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	
<u>POINT I</u>	
THE LOWER COURT SHOULD NOT HAVE GRANTED RESPONDENTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CAUSE OF ACTION BECAUSE APPELLANTS ALLEGED A VIABLE FACTUAL AND LEGAL BASIS FOR THEIR CLAIMS.	25
<u>POINT II</u>	
THE TAX CAP AND FREEZE VIOLATES THE RIGHT OF PARENTS AND VOTERS TO LOCAL CONTROL OF EDUCATION, A RIGHT ENSHRINED IN THE EDUCATION ARTICLE OF THE NEW YORK STATE CONSTITUTION.	29
<u>POINT III</u>	
THE TAX CAP AND FREEZE VIOLATES THE GUARANTEE OF EQUAL PROTECTION OF LAW. IT INSTITUTIONALIZES UNEQUAL EDUCATION FUNDING AND OPPORTUNITY AND CONDEMNS THE STATE’S NEEDIEST STUDENTS TO AN INFERIOR EDUCATION.....	33
<u>POINT IV</u>	
THE TAX CAP AND FREEZE VIOLATES APPELLANTS’ SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS RIGHTS BECAUSE IT ARBITRARILY IMPAIRS STUDENTS' RIGHT TO AN EDUCATION AND VOTERS' RIGHT TO PROVIDE AN EDUCATION.....	47

POINT V

THE TAX CAP AND FREEZE, BY DENYING TAX
CREDITS TO OTHERWISE ELIGIBLE VOTERS IN DISTRICTS
WHICH PIERCE THE CAP, UNLAWFULLY IMPAIRS
PLAINTIFFS' VOTING AND LOCAL CONTROL RIGHTS. 50

CONCLUSION 57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Alevy v. Downstate Med. Center of State of N.Y.</i>	43, 51
39 N.Y.2d 326 (1976)	
<i>Alma Soc’y Inc. v. Mellon.</i>	39
601 F.2d 1225 (2d Cir. 1979)	
<i>Askew v. Hargrave.</i>	41, 42
401 U.S. 476 (1971)	
<i>Bankers Life and Casualty Company v. Crenshaw.</i>	41
486 U.S. 71 (1988)	
<i>Becker v. Schwartz.</i>	26
46 N.Y.2d 401 (1978)	
<i>Belmer v. Oliveira.</i>	47
594 F.3d 134 (2 nd Cir. 2009)	
<i>Bennett v. Yoshina.</i>	48
140 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir 1998), <i>cert. den.</i> , 525 U.S. 1103 (1999)	
<i>Bismark Public Sch. Dist. v. State.</i>	44
511 N.W.2d 247 (1994)	
<i>Bower Associates v. Town of Pleasant Valley.</i>	50
2 N.Y.3d 617 (2004)	
<i>Brigham v. State of Vermont.</i>	41, 44, 47
166 Vt. 246 (1997)	
<i>CFE v. State (CFE I).</i>	5, 6, 26
86 N.Y.2d 307 (1995)	
<i>CFE v. State (CFE II).</i>	5, 6, 7, 14, 37, 39, 40
100 N.Y.2d 893 (2003)	
<i>CFE v. State.</i>	6, 15
187 Misc.2d 75 (Sup.Ct. New York County 2001), <i>aff’d</i> , <i>CFE II</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 893 (2003)	

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Citizens United v. FEC.</i>	27
558 U.S. 310 (2010)	
<i>Craig v. Boren.</i>	43
429 U.S. 190 (1976)	
<i>Delgado v. Kelly.</i>	43
127 AD3d 644 (1st Dep't 2015)	
<i>Dupree v. Alma School District.</i>	41
651 S.W.2d 90 (1983)	
<i>Field Day, LLC v. County of Suffolk.</i>	27
463 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2006)	
<i>Gannon v. State.</i>	41
298 Kan. 1107 (2014)	
<i>Golden v. Clark.</i>	44
76 NY2d 618 (1990)	
<i>Guggenheimer v. Ginzburg.</i>	25, 26
43 N.Y.2d 268 (1977)	
<i>Hargrave v. Kirk.</i>	34, 35, 41
313 F. Supp. 944 (MD Fla. 1970)	
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Bd. of Education.</i>	41, 46
383 US 663 (1966)	
<i>Horton v. Meskill.</i>	41
172 Conn. 615. 615 (1976)	
<i>Horton v. Meskill.</i>	44
195 Conn. 24 (1985)	
<i>Johnson v. Robison.</i>	39
415 U.S. 361 (1974)	

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District</i> 133 S.Ct. 2586, 2596 (2013)	52
<i>Kukor v. Grover</i> 148 Wis.2d 469 (1989)	44
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> 408 U.S. 1 (1972)	51
<i>LaValle v. Hayden</i> 98 N.Y.2d 155 (2002)	27
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Brunner</i> 548 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 2008)	48
<i>Leon v. Martinez</i> 64 N.Y.2d 83 (1994)	26
<i>Levittown UFSD v. Nyquist</i> 94 Misc.2d 466 (Sup.Ct. Nassau County 1978)	14, 39
<i>Levittown UFSD v. Nyquist</i> , 57 N.Y.2d 27 (1982). 31, 32, 33, 34, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 42, 45, 46, 53	4, 5, 6, 7, 12, 14, 22, 23, 24, 29, 30,
<i>Levy v. City of New York</i> 38 N.Y.2d 653 (1976)	45
<i>Loudon House LLC v. Town of Colonie</i> 123 A.D.3d 1406 (3d Dep’t 2014)	47
<i>Massachusetts Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia</i> 427 U.S. 307 (1976)	44
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	29, 37, 44, 48
<i>Mihlovan v. Grozavu</i> 72 N.Y.2d 506 (1988)	27

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Natale v. Town of Ridgefield</i> 170 F.3d 258 (2 nd Cir. 1998)	50
<i>Nat’l Organization for Marriage v. Walsh</i> 714 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2013)	54
<i>New Hampshire Claremont Sch. Dist. v. Governor</i> 144 N.H. 210 (1999)	44
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> 2015WL2473451 (June 26, 2015)	29, 44, 51
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> 440 U.S. 268 (1979)	43
<i>Pauley v. Kelly</i> 162 W. Va 672 (1979)	41, 44
<i>Paynter v. State</i> 100 N.Y.2d 434 (2003)	6, 23, 29, 30, 38, 53
<i>People v. Knox</i> 12 N.Y.3d 60 (2009)	44
<i>People v. Ohrenstein</i> 77 N.Y.2d 38 (1990)	55, 56
<i>People v. Stuart</i> 100 N.Y.2d 412 (2003)	27
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	44
<i>Police Dept. of Chicago v. Mosley</i> 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	51
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> 404 U.S. 71 (1971)	39
<i>Reform Education Financing Today (REFIT) v. Cuomo</i> 86 N.Y.2d 279 (1995)	29, 34, 36, 38, 42

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	51
<i>Robinson v. Cahill</i> 69 N.J. 133 (1975)	44
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	33, 37
<i>Rose v Council for Better Educ.</i> 790 S.W.2d 186 (1989)	44
<i>Rovello v. Orofino Realty, Inc.</i> 40 N.Y.2d 633 (1976)	26
<i>Safelite Group, Inc. v. Jepsen</i> 764 F.3d 258 (2d Cir. 2014)	43
<i>San Antonio School District v. Rodriguez</i> 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	24, 34, 35, 36, 42, 45
<i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action (BAMN)</i> 134 S.Ct. 1623 (2014)	29, 48, 51, 53
<i>Scott v. Commonwealth of Virginia</i> 247 Va. 379 (1994)	44
<i>Serrano v. Priest (Serrano I)</i> 5 Cal Rptr. 584 (1971)	41, 45, 46
<i>Serrano v. Priest (Serrano II)</i> 18 Cal.3d 728 (Cal. 1976)	44, 46
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. N.Y.S. Crime Victims Bd.</i> 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	51, 52
<i>Skeen v. State</i> 505 N.W.2d 299 (1993)	44
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	52, 53

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Stern, et al. v. Kramarsky, et al.</i>	55, 56
84 Misc.2d 447 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1975)	
<i>Texas Eastern Transmission Corp. v. Tax Appeals Tribunal.</i>	27
260 AD2d 127 (3rd Dept. 1999)	
<i>Van Dusartz v. Hatfield.</i>	41
334 F. Supp. 870 (1971)	
<i>Washakie County Sch. Dist. v. Herschler.</i>	41, 44, 46
606 P.2d 310 (Wyo. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 449 US 824 (1980)	
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg.</i>	47
521 U.S. 702 (1997)	
<i>Washington County Sewer Dist. No. 2 v. White.</i>	26
177 A.D.2d 204 (3d Dept. 1992)	
<i>Wengler v. Druggist Mut. Ins. Co.</i>	43
446 U.S. 142 (1980)	
<i>Werner v. Middle County Cent. Sch. Dist. No 11.</i>	44
89 AD2d 967 (2d Dep’t 1982)	
<i>Windsor v. U.S.</i>	37, 43
699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>aff’d</i> , <i>U.S. v. Windsor</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013)	
<i>Zherka v. Ryan.</i>	47
52 F.Supp.3d 571 (SDNY 2014)	

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Article XI, §1 NYS Constitution.	4, 5, 6, 46, 53
Article 1, §8 NYS Constitution.	1, 51
Chapter 57, Laws of 2007.	8
Chapter 58, Laws of 2011.	8

<u>STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
CPLR §3211.....	26
CPLR §3211(a)(7).....	1, 25, 26
CPLR §3211(c).	27
Education Article.....	1, 2, 5, 23, 25, 29, 30, 37, 42, 48, 51
Education Law §2023-a.....	1, 39
Education Law §2023-b.....	1, 39
Education Law §2023-a(1).....	10
Education Law §2023-a(2)(a).	10
Education Law §2023-a(2)(i).....	10, 12
Education Law §2023-a(3)(6).	10
Education Law §2023-a(6)(b).	11
Education Law §2023-a(8).....	11
Education Law §2023-b(2).	12
Education Law §3602(4)(a).....	9
<i>The System of Freedom of Expression</i> (Emerson, Random House)	51, 54, 56
Tax Law §§606(bb)(4).....	12
Tax Law §606(n-1).	12
U.S. Constitution, First Amendment.	1, 43, 51, 53
U.S. Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment.	29, 37, 44, 47
